

No. 15-114

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas M. Pyper

Counsel of Record

Jordan C. Corning

WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.C.

33 East Main Street, Suite 300

Madison, Wisconsin 53703-1379

(608) 255-4440

tpyper@whdlaw.com

jcorning@whdlaw.com

Michael P. Murphy

HO-CHUNK NATION

PO Box 667

Black River Falls, Wisconsin 54615

(715) 284-3170

Michael.Murphy@Ho-Chunk.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

Introduction 1

Statement Of The Case 2

 A. *Cabazon* and IGRA Background 2

 B. The State’s Arguments That The Seventh Circuit Erred In Its Application Of Well Established Legal Principles And Its Analysis Of Wisconsin Public Policy Toward Gaming Are Not Worthy of Certiorari Review 4

 C. Factual Background 8

 1. Gaming In Wisconsin 8

 2. Proceedings Below 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 14

I. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO MANUFACTURE A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S *RUMSEY* AND *COEUR D’ALENE TRIBE* CASES AND THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WHERE NONE EXISTS IS NOT WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW 14

A. No Circuit Split Exists Regarding <i>Cabazon’s</i> Applicability to Class II Gaming	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision is Not in Conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i>	19
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT COMMITTED NO ERROR BY APPLYING WELL RECOGNIZED INDIAN LAW CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND REFERENCING THE SENATE REPORT, AND ITS DECISION PRESENTS NO ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE DESERVING OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW	22
A. The Seventh Circuit Committed No Error By Using The Canons Of Indian Law Statutory Construction To Interpret IGRA	23
B. Federal Courts Routinely Reference The Senate Report For The Context Underlying IGRA To Aid Them In Interpreting Its Provisions And The Seventh Circuit Did Not Err By Doing So	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Artichoke Joe’s Calif. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty., Minn.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	6, 23
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	27
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Wilson</i> , 987 F. Supp. 804 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	28
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	24
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. State</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Idaho 1994)	19
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. State of Idaho</i> , 51 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Crosby Lodge, Inc. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d (D. Nev. 2011)	28
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Fort Independence Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	28

<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	28, 29
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	26
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , No. 14-35753, 2015 WL 4461055 (9th Cir. July 22, 2015)	5, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	7, 26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	22
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)	18, 20
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Conn.</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 975 (1991)	28
<i>Matter of Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	25
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	23

<i>Muhammad v. Comanche Nation Casino</i> , No. CIV-09-968-D, 2010 WL 4365568 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2010)	28
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	22
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g</i> , 99 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Cmty. v. Hope</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1399 (D. Minn 1992)	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	30
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	24
<i>State ex rel. Dewberry v. Kitzhaber</i> , 259 Or. App. 389, 313 P.3d 1135 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 354 Or. 838, 325 P.3d 739 (2014)	28
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. 103 Elec. Gambling Devices</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000)	27

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7, 26
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	6, 23, 29
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. State of Tex.</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	28

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 24	8
Wis. Const., Art. IV, § 26	8
Wis. Stat. § 14.035	9
Wis. Stat. § 945.041(11)	9

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10	2, 21, 23
--------------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Advisory Opinion—Asian Bingo</i> issued July 14, 1998 to Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community, avail. at http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gameopinions/bingo/asianbingo.pdf	30
Cohen’s Handbook § 12.02[3][a]	30

Game Classification Opinion – “Double Hand High-Low” issued September 9, 1999 to Maverick Gaming Enterprises, avail. at <http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gameopinions/card%20games/doublehandhighlow.pdf> 31

Game Classification Opinion – “Poker Club” issued June 17, 1999 to the Oneida Indian Nation, avail. at <http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/gameopinions/Card%20Games/poker%20club%20061799.pdf> 30

Request for Game Classification Decision – Non-banked Poker issued May 29, 2013 to the Mohegan Tribal Gaming Commission, avail. at <http://www.nigc.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=3tF4Otkkf5c%3d&tabid=789> 31

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988) *passim*
